Borough of Matawan

Notice of Pending Ordinance 18-12

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on July 17, 2018. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held at the Borough of Matawan, Matawan Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747 on August 8, 2018 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 18-12 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN CHAPTER II – ADMINISTRATION SECTION 2-15.1 – MEMBERSHIP IN RECOGNIZED FIRE COMPANIES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan as follows:

Chapter II, Section 2-15.1 – Membership in Recognized Fire Companies is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

2-15 FIRE DEPARTMENT.

2-15.1 Membership in Recognized Fire Companies.

The volunteer Fire Department shall consist of engine, hook and ladder, hose and pumper companies, fire police and shall consist of the companies recognized and accepted by the Mayor and Borough Council as follows:

Washington Engine Company, No. 1.

Broad Street Station.

M.E. Haley Hose Company, No. 1.

Freneau Volunteer Fire Company, No. 1.

Fire Police.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance shall be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, if any section, paragraph, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the provisions of this Ordinance may be remunerated for the purposes of codifications.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.